

**TOWN OF MIDDLEBURY** Office of the Selectmen

#### MINUTES MEETING OF THE BOARD OF SELECTMEN Monday, September 21, 2020 – 4:00 p.m. REMOTE ATTENDANCE ONLY HELD CONCURRENTLY WITH ZOOM

Present: Edward B. St. John, First Selectman Elaine M. Strobel, Selectman Ralph J Barra, Selectman Also Barbara J. Whitaker, Recording Clerk Present: Linda Zukauskas, Reporter - Voices Marjorie Needham, Reporter – Bee Intelligencer

# Call to Order with Pledge of Allegiance

The meeting was called to order by the First Selectman with the Pledge of Allegiance.

## Approval of Monday, August 31, 2020 Special Meeting Minutes

First Selectman St. John MOTIONED to approve the minutes of the August 31, 2020 Special Meeting; SECONDED by Selectman Barra. Unanimous approval.

### Approval of Tuesday, September 8, 2020 Special Meeting Minutes

First Selectman St. John MOTIONED to approve the minutes of the September 8, 2020 meeting; SECONDED by Selectman Barra. Unanimous approval.

### **Recommendation**

First Selectman St. John MOTIONED to approve the appointment of John A. Jenusaitis (R), as a alternate member of the Board of Finance for a term from September 21, 2020 to September 21, 2022

First Selectman St. John MOTIONED to approve the appointment of Natrajan Kuppuraj (R), as an alternate member of the Board of Finance for a term from September 21, 2020 to July 16, 2022

### **Reappointment**

First Selectman St. John MOTIONED to reappoint Joseph P. Mancini (R), as a member of the Beautification Committee for a term from September 4, 2020 to September 4, 2024; SECONDED by Selectman Strobel. Unanimous approval.

### **Discussion and Consideration**

Proposed Ordinance - Placement of Obstructions onto Public Roadways, Streets or Highways The First Selectman briefly discussed the attached draft ordinance prepared by Rita Smith, Board of Finance Liaison to the Public Works Department. First Selectman St. John MOTIONED to adopt the draft ordinance contingent on any changes made by the Town Attorney; SECONDED by Selectman Strobel. Unanimous approval. Agenda - Meeting of the Board of Selectmen Monday, September 21, 2020 – 4:00 p.m. Town Hall Conference Room Page 2

The First Selectman asked that no action be taken until the Town Attorney has given his final opinion on the ordinance.

## Public Comments

None.

## **Adjournment**

First Selectman St. John MOTIONED to ADJOURN the meeting, SECONDED by Selectman Strobel. Unanimous approval.

These minutes are submitted subject to approval this 22<sup>nd</sup> day of September 2020.

Respectfully submitted,

Barbara J. Mhitaker

Barbara J. Whitaker Recording Clerk